At 31 March 2017 148,859,173 149

Issued during six month period - -

At 30 September 2017 148,859,173 149

The following dividends were declared and paid by the Group:

Six months to
30 Sept 2017

Six months to
30 Sept 2016

Year ended
31 March 2017

£'000 £'000 £'000

3.0p per ordinary share - 4,406 -

Redcentric | Half year results for the six months ended 30 September 2017 31

15. Error restatement

The prior half year comparative numbers for the 6 months ended 30 September 2016 have been restated from those
issued and presented in December 2016. At the time these numbers were released, the forensic review had just been
completed. Further to this review, all of the Company’s subsidiaries’ accounts were re-audited resulting in additional
adjustments, the Indian operation was correctly accounted for as a subsidiary rather than a branch and errors in the
group consolidation were eliminated. The prior year comparative figures are presented on a consistent basis with the
audited figures for the full year ended 31 March 2017.

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Income

30 Sept 2016
As previously

reported
Error

restatement
30 Sept 2016

restated

£’000 £'000 £’000

Revenue 52,982 (1,133) 51,849

Cost of sales (23,798) 1,896 (21,902)

Gross profit 29,184 763 29,947

Operating expenditure (28,268) (3,620) (31,888)

Operating profit/(loss) 916 (2,857) (1,941)

Analysed as:

Adjusted EBITDA* 9,051 (89) 8,962

Depreciation (3,971) 365 (3,606)

Amortisation of intangibles (3,409) 148 (3,261)

Non-recurring costs (755) (2,933) (3,688)

Share-based payments - (348) (348)

Operating profit /(loss) 916 (2,857) (1,941)

Net finance costs (596) (1) (597)

Profit/(loss) on ordinary activities before taxation 320 (2,858) (2,538)

Tax credit /(charge) on profit on ordinary activities 1,308 (477) 831

Profit/(loss) for the year (attributable to owners of the parent) 1,628 (3,335) (1,707)

Basic earnings per share 1.11p (2.28)p (1.17)p

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL
INFORMATION FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017 – CONTINUED

Redcentric | Half year results for the six months ended 30 September 2017 32

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet

30 Sept 2016
As previously

reported
Error

restatement
30 Sept 2016

restated

£'000 £'000 £'000

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and equipment 23,723 (2,030) 21,693

Intangible assets and goodwill 88,702 1,608 90,310

Total 112,425 (422) 112,003

Current assets

Inventories 168 (68) 100

Trade and other receivables 28,021 (2,014) 26,007

Corporation tax receivable - 378 378

Total 28,189 (1,704) 26,485

Total assets 140,614 (2,126) 138,488

Equity

Called up share capital 147 - 147

Share premium account 63,667 1,188 64,855

Capital Redemption Reserve (9,454) - (9,454)

Retained earnings 25,453 (4,882) 20,571

Total equity 79,813 (3,694) 76,119

Non-current liabilities

Loans and Borrowings 28,285 (481) 27,804

Deferred Tax Liability 3,113 (71) 3,042

Provisions 1,773 (40) 1,733

Total 33,171 (592) 32,579

Current Liabilities

Overdraft 3,839 (224) 3,615

Trade and other payables 21,145 1,903 23,048

Loans and Borrowings 2,311 481 2,792

Provisions 335 - 335

Total 27,630 2,160 29,790

Net liabilities 60,801 1,568 62,369

Total Equity and Liabilities 140,614 (2,126) 138,488

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL
INFORMATION FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017 – CONTINUED

Redcentric | Half year results for the six months ended 30 September 2017 33

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL
INFORMATION FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017 – CONTINUED

Reconciliation of Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

30 Sept 2016
As previously

reported
Error

restatement
30 Sept 2016

restated

£’000 £’000 £’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit / (loss) before taxation 1,628 (4,165) (2,537)

Net finance expense 596 - 596

Operating profit / (loss) 2,224 (4,165) (1,941)

Depreciation and amortisation 7,380 (513) 6,867

Non-recurring items 498 3,190 3,688

Share based payments - 348 348

Operating cash flow before non-recurring costs and
movements in working capital

10,102 (1,140) 8,962

Non-recurring costs and NI on share based payments - (754) (754)

Operating cash flow before movements in working capital 10,102 (1,894) 8,208

Decrease / (increase) in inventories 329 - 329

Decrease / (increase) in trade and other receivables 6,200 (4,070) 2,130

(Decrease) / increase in trade and other payables (8,483) 3,916 (4,567)

Cash generated from operations 8,148 (2,048) 6,100

Non-recurring items (498) 498 -

Corporation tax (paid) / received 133 (83) 50

Net cash inflow from operating activities 7,783 (1,633) 6,150

Cash flows from investing activities

Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment 5,000 - 5,000

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (4,524) 1,720 (2,804)

Net cash inflow from investing activities 476 1,720 2,196

Cash flows from financing activities

Dividends paid to shareholders (4,406) - (4,406)

Interest paid (497) (15) (512)

Repayment of borrowings - (69) (69)

Drawdown on revolving credit facility (3,205) 205 (3,000)

Proceeds of issue of shares less costs of issue - 1,189 1,189

Finance Lease repayments - (1,192) (1,192)

Net cash outflow from financing activities (8,108) 118 (7,990)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 151 205 356

Opening cash and cash equivalents (as restated) (3,990) 20 (3,970)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 151 205 356

Effect of exchange rates - (1) (1)

Cash and cash equivalents (3,839) 225 (3,615)

Redcentric | Half year results for the six months ended 30 September 2017 34

35

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL
INFORMATION FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017 – CONTINUED

16. Cost reclassification

31 Mar 2017
As previously

reported
Cost

reclassification
31 Mar 2017

As reclassified

£’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 104,623 - 104,623

Cost of sales (43,304) (855) (44,159)

Gross profit 61,319 (855) 60,464

Operating expenditure (64,314) 855 (63,459)

Operating loss (2,995) - (2,995)

Redcentric | Half year results for the six months ended 30 September 2017 35

HARROGATE (HEAD OFFICE)
Central House
Beckwith Knowle
Harrogate
HG3 1UG

THEALE
2 Commerce Park
Brunel Road
Theale
Reading
RG7 4AB

CAMBRIDGE
Newton House
Cambridge Business Park
Cowley Road
Cambridge
CB4 0WZ

READING
3-5 Worton Drive
Reading
RG2 0TG

LONDON
Lifeline House
80 Clifton Street
London
EC2A 4HB

HYDE
Unit B
SK14 Industrial Park
Broadway
Hyde
SK14 4QF

INDIA
606-611, 6th Floor
Manjeera Trinity Corporate
JNTU – Hitech City Road
Kukatpally, Hyderabad – 72

0800 983 2522
sayhello@redcentricplc.com